

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
97th LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 978, L.D. 1126, Bill, "An Act Relating to Vocational Rehabilitation."

Amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 199" by striking out the underlined word "Department" in the headnote and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Board'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of the 2nd paragraph of said "Sec. 199" and inserting in place thereof the following underlined paragraph:

"Pursuant to such policies, the State Board of Education is hereby designated and established as the sole State Agency to provide vocational rehabilitation services to all residents of the State under the provisions of Public Law 565, 83rd Congress, 2nd Session, except the blind as provided for under chapter 25. Subject to the approval of the State Board of Education, the executive officer of the State Board shall make such rules and regulations as he finds necessary or appropriate to efficient administration of a program of vocational rehabilitation as herein provided for, shall enter into agreements with local, State and Federal agencies providing services relating to vocational rehabilitation and shall prepare and issue a State plan of vocational rehabilitation which, under the above condition, shall be amended from time to time as appears necessary or desirable."

Further amend said Bill in the 5th line of that part designated "Sec. 200" by striking out the underlined words and punctuation "Commissioner, subject to approval of the State Board of Education", and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Board of Education'

Further amend said Bill in the 2nd and 7th lines of that part designated "Sec. 201" by striking out the underlined word "Department" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'State Board'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 201" by striking out the underlined word "Unemployment" before the underlined words "Security Commission" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'Employment'

Filed by Mr. Fuller of South Portland.

Reproduced and distributed under direction of the Clerk of the House.

(Filing No. 336)

4/21/55